
 

 

 

Joint Employee Council 

Agenda 

Meeting to be held at The Ceres Suite, 
Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 

On Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 
At 3.00 pm 

 
 

Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings.  
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 

Regulations 2014, audio/visual recording and photography during 
Council meetings is permitted in accordance with the Council’s 

protocol ‘Filming of Public Meetings’. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Joint Employee Council 

Membership: 2023-24 

Councillors:  P J Ducey, F McFarland, M Richardson, N J Sanders, 
J M Sanger MBE and S Scotthorne. 

Substitute Members 

Quorum: 3 Members  

Lead Officer for this Meeting 

K Childs 

Administrator for this Meeting 

C Hopkinson 

 



 

 

 

Joint Employee Council 
 

Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 
 

Agenda 
  

1.   Apologies For Absence   
2.   Declarations Of Interest By Members And Officers   
a.   Members   
b.   Officers   
3.   Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 17th January 2024 (Pages 5 - 8)  
4.   Outstanding Minutes List (Pages 9 - 10) 

Section A – Items For Discussion In Public  

Key Decisions  

Other Decisions   
5.   Report(s) Of The Head Of People And Culture   
a.   Flexible Working Policy and Procedure (Pages 11 - 34)  
b.   Update On Progress Of People Strategy Action Plan (Pages 35 - 44) 

Exempt Information Items  
The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Section B – Items For Discussion In Private  

Key Decisions  

Other Decisions   
6.   Report(s) Of The Head Of People And Culture   
a.   Review of Agency Workers (Pages 45 - 52)  
7.   Any Other Business Which The Chair Considers To Be Urgent  

Notes: 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if required. 

2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533252 or by e-mail 

cara.hopkinson@bassetlaw.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Employee Council 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 at The Ceres 
Suite, Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present:   
 
Councillors: 

S Scotthorne P J Ducey 
F McFarland N J Sanders 

 
Employee 
Representatives in 
attendance: 

J Common, M Bassett, T Walstow and J Whalley 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

K Childs and C Hopkinson  

 
(The meeting opened at 3.00 pm.) 
  
19 Apologies For Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Sanger and employee representative K 
Circuit.  
  
20 Declarations Of Interest By Members And Officers 

  
20a Members 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest by Members. 
  
20b Officers 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest by Officers. 
  
21 Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 4th October 2023 

 
It was noted that Members were listed on the attendance twice. 
  
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting on 4th October 2023 be approved subject to the 
removal of the duplicated Members in attendance. 
                                              
  
22 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
  
Section A – Items For Discussion In Public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



JOINT EMPLOYEE COUNCIL 

2 

  
23 Report(s) Of The Head Of People And Culture 

  
23a 2023 Employee Survey 

 
The report detailed the results of the 2023 Employee Survey, which incorporated questions about 
workplace stress. Members of the Joint Employee Council were invited to make comments and 
suggestions which will inform further discussions about the outcomes and actions. 
  
Attached at Appendix 1 were the overall results and analysis of the employee survey together 
with recommendations. The analysis also compared the results with those received during 2022.  
  
The report included a series of recommendations arising from the feedback provided by staff, in 
particular in relation to the key themes identified from the optional comments that were provided. 
These will be incorporated into the People Strategy Action Plan, where appropriate, for 
implementation from 2024/25. 
  
The survey results will be communicated to staff and a staff communications session will be 
arranged in the spring to discuss them further. 
  
An elected Member commented that it would be useful to ask a specific question about the 
Council Plan to ensure that employees understand it. He also felt that it would be useful to have a 
comparison of the surveys in the last ten years. 
  
In response to questions raised regarding concerns the information could be requested under a 
freedom of information request the Head of People and Culture advised that the questions have 
been carefully worded to ensure employees are not identifiable Giving the service area was not a 
mandatory field.  
  
In response to the suggestion of an external provider conducting the survey she advised that 
historically this has not achieved a higher response rate.  
  
Resolved that the contents of the report and survey results be noted. 
  
23b Appraisal Policy and Procedure 

 
The report proposed that a new Appraisal Policy is introduced to improve performance 
management of the workforce and ensure consistent annual discussions take place to maximise 
job satisfaction and that outcomes are aligned to the Corporate plan. 
  
A performance management survey of managers and employees had been undertaken to better 
understand the activities managers undertake to manage performance, and how well these are 
received. The outcome of the survey was detailed within the report.  It was clear from the survey 
that annual appraisal discussions are valued both by employees and managers, and that an 
improved format and timetable would be helpful to improve completions whilst ensuring greater 
consistency of experience. 
  
The draft policy has been developed in consultation with the Policies Working Group, comprising 
trade union and HR representatives, the policy was appended to the report.  
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.     The contents of the report be noted. 
2.     The Joint Employee Council supports the introduction of the new Appraisal Policy, 

attached at Appendix 1 of the report, for recommendation to Cabinet. 

Page 6



JOINT EMPLOYEE COUNCIL 

3 

  
23c Update On Progress Of People Strategy Action Plan 

 
The report presented an update on progress against the actions identified in the People Strategy 
Action Plan for 2023/24, for the period October to December 2023. 
  
Resolved that the Joint Employee Council note the contents of the update report and attachment, 
which is for information only. 
  
23d Update on Review of Policies to Meet DAHA Accreditation Requirements 

 
Members were presented with an update on the review of policies to meet Domestic Abuse 
Housing Alliance (DAHA) accreditation requirements. 
  
Resolved that the Joint Employee Council note the contents of the update report, which is for 
information only. 
  
24 Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 

 
Resolved that in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
after considering the public interest test as set out by the officer in the body of the report, 
Members agreed that the following items of business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in Paragraph 4 and, therefore, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Act, the press and public be excluded from the meeting:  
 
Agenda Item No. 6(a) – Review of Agency Workers – Paragraph 4 
  
Section B Items for Discussion in Private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
25 Report(s) Of The Head Of People And Culture 

  
25a Review of Agency Workers 

 
Members received an update on the use of agency workers and consultants by the Council for 
the period 1st July 30th September 2023. The information was appended to the report with a 
year’s worth of data for comparison. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.                 The information contained within the report and appendices be noted. 
2.                 The use of agency working be monitored by requiring managers to complete the 

quarterly monitoring form. 
  
26 Any Other Business Which The Chair Considers To Be Urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business the Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and 
closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting closed at 3.53 pm.) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Employee Council 
 

Outstanding Minutes List 
 

10TH April 2024 
 

 
Members please note that the updated positions are shown in bold type following each 
item.  (HPC= Head of People and Culture) 
 
Min. 
No. 

Date Subject Decision Officer 
Responsible 

     
None.     
   
   
     
     
     
     
     
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
  
 
  

Bassetlaw  District  Council 
 

 Joint Employee Council   
 
 10 April 2024 
 
 

 Report of the Head of People and Culture 
 
   Flexible Working Policy and Procedure 
 

 Cabinet Member:  Communications, Policy and  
Performance 

 
 Contact:  Karen Childs 

  
 
 
1. Public Interest Test 
 
 The author of this report, Karen Childs, has determined that its contents are not 

confidential. 
 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 

To propose amendments to the Flexible Working Guidelines in light of legislative 
changes, and to convert it to a Flexible Working Policy and Procedure, consistent with 
other Council HR policies.  

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1 Changes to employees’ rights to ask for flexible working are due to come into force on 

6 April 2024 when the Employment Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023 becomes 
law. 
 

3.2 The main changes are: 
 
• the requirement for an employee to have 26 weeks’ continuous service before they 

can make a formal flexible working request is removed. This means the right to 
re
[...]
troduction of the new Flexible 

Working Policy and Procedure attached at Appendix 1, for recommendation to 
Cabinet. 

 
5.2 To note the contents of this report and propose an alternative approach. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Joint Employee Council notes the contents of this report, and supports the 

introduction of the new Flexible Working Policy and Procedure attached at Appendix 
1, for recommendation to Cabinet. 

 
Background Papers  

Location 
   

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

            
 
 
 
   

  
 
 
 

 
 

BASSETLAW DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FLEXIBLE WORKING  
 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
  
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
     
1 
 

 

1   INTRODUCTION 
 
This guidance sets out the rights of employees to request flexible working, the duty on managers to 
consider requests seriously, and the processes to follow to ensure adherence to legal requirements. 
 
All employees have the right to request flexible working. This right applies from the first day of 
employment.  
 
Employees’ rights and responsibilities 
  
Rights: 
 
➢ To apply to work flexibly 
 
➢ To have their application considered properly in accordance with the set procedure and 

refused only where there is a clear business reason for doing so 
 
➢ To be accompanied by a trade union representative or work colleague when meeting the 

manager to discuss the application 
 
➢ Where an application is refused to have a written explanation detailing the reason for the 

refusal 
 
➢ To appeal against the manager’s decision to refuse an application  
 

Responsibilities:  
 
➢ To provide a carefully thought-out application 
 
➢ To ensure their application is valid and that they have provided their manager with all the 

necessary information 
 
➢ To ensure the application is made well in advance of when they want it to start 
 
➢ To arrive at meetings on time and to be prepared to discuss
[...]
r 

what arrangements they need to 
make for when the working 

pattern is changed
 

End of Flexible Working process

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
  
 
  

Bassetlaw  District  Council 
 

 Joint Employee Council   
 
 10 April 2024 
 
 

 Report of the Head of People and Culture 
 
   Update on Progress of the People Strategy Action Plan 
 

 Cabinet Member:  Communications, Policy and  
Performance 

 
 Contact:  Karen Childs 

  
 
 
1. Public Interest Test 
 
 The author of this report, Karen Childs, has determined that its contents are not 

confidential. 
 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 

To present an update on progress against the actions identified in the People Strategy 
Action Plan for 2023/24, for the period January to March 2024. 
 

3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1 A five year People Strategy was approved at Cabinet on 11 February 2021, 

incorporating eight objectives focussing specifically on wellbeing throughout the 
employee lifecycle during the forthcoming period of change to working practices and 
arrangements. These are as follows:  
 
1 Employees recognise that the Council cares about their mental and physical health 

and wellbeing; 
2 Employees are encouraged and supported to develop and maintain a healthy 

lifestyle; 
3 Staff feel valued, that they have a voice and are listened to; 
4 Staff feel empowered and trusted - clear about their role and how this relates to the 

Council’s priorities; 
5 Employees have the support of the organisation to work flexibly, according to the 

job role, so they can excel in delivering services whilst maintaining a good work life 
balance; 

6 All staff value each other’s contributions to processes which are understood, 
transparent and effective; 

7 Employees are given opportunities to learn and develop existing and new skills that 
improve opportunities for progression and career development. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5b



 
 

8 Development conversations inform future workforce planning. 
 
3.2 In addition to the central theme of wellbeing, which incorporates opportunities for 

development which are in turn linked to workforce and succession planning, there is a 
focus on how the Council’s staff can positively affect the customer experience. This 
will be achieved through reviews of processes by standing in the customer’s shoes and 
understanding what is important to them, then considering how our processes help or 
hinder the delivery of that purpose. In that way the Strategy ensures focus on the 
customer is not lost.  
 

3.3 Since 2021, members have received a progress report at each meeting in relation to 
the actions identified for completion during the first three years of the Strategy. This is 
attached at appendix 1. 
 

3.4 Further updates will be provided at future meetings of the JEC. 
 

4. Implications 
 

a) For service users 
 

The achievement of the objectives set out in the People Strategy and Action Plan will 
ensure staff are engaged, motivated and have the relevant skills to deliver the Council 
Plan and drive improvement in the quality and effectiveness of the services it provides. 
 
b) Strategic & Policy 

 
Completion of the actions in the action plan contribute to the achievement of the 
objectives set out in the People Strategy which in turn supports the achievement of 
Council’s Vision.  
 
c) Financial - Ref:  24/435 

 
None arising directly from this report. Financial implications associated with specific 
actions will be identified through the life of the plan and be subject to appropriate 
consideration and approval in accordance with the Council’s financial procedure rules 
and management arrangements.  
 
d) Legal – Ref: 04/04/2024 

 
Actions taken in support of the People Strategy will be in accordance with relevant 
employment legislation. 
 
e) Human Resources 

 
The implementation of this Strategy and Plan will have considerable benefits for the 
Council’s staff by achieving the objectives set ou
[...]
ons will commence once the 

performance management survey analysis is completed.

The analysis of development aspirations has now been 

concluded Complete.

3
Develop a staff development programme informed by the interim 

appraisal process

The above analysis will be used to inform design of a process 

to ensure we can map out development plans and succession 

plans.

Information is being used to develop a new talent 

management process.

4
Redesign the appraisal process in light of the performance 

management survey undertaken during 2023.

This is currently in progress informed by the peformance 

management survey. New appraisal policy on agenda for January JEC.

Appraisal policy approved at Cabinet and will be rolled 

out this year.

P
age 40



Health and Wellbeing Activities/Initiatives promoted to staff January to March 2024 

The following wellbeing events and initiatives have been promoted to staff during the quarter: 

• The Lullaby Trust: tips and advice on creating safe sleeping arrangements for children. 
• AVCWise: shared cost AVCs to assist with planning for retirement taking advantage of salary 

sacrifice; 
• UKSPF Pride Sculpture Project; 
• In Sam’s Name events; 
• January health fair for staff (see attached timetable); 
• Festival of Science and Curiosity; 
• The Great British Spring Clean; 
• Free online training regarding domestic abuse from Equation; 
• BDC Health and Well-being Blog 
• Financial Fresh Start: Your Guide to Budgeting in the New Year; 
• Measles – how to stay safe; 
• Sharing of a presentation on the menopause delivered during the health fair; 
• Sexual Abuse and Sexual Violence Awareness Week; 
• Item about Nicki Richards, Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator, and how to contact her; 
• LGBT+ History Month; 
• How to prevent online shopping fraud; 
• Westfield Health Plan; 
• Toolbox talk on ‘sharps’; 
• Cycle to Work scheme roadshow at Carlton Forest; 
• Kilton Forest Golf Club Charity Golf Competition; 
• Learn to ride your bi
[...]
 Wellbeing

Services
2:00pm - 4:00pm

Carlton Forest 

Meeting Room
Cancer prevention stalls and literature

Westfield

11:00am - 1:00pm

Presentation:

12:00pm

Worksop Town Hall

Assembly Room

Cash Plans presentation

Westfield
2:00pm - 4:00pm

Presentation: 2:00pm

Carlton Forest 

Meeting Room

25th January

Optima Health Body

MOT*
9:00am - 3:00pm 

Worksop Town Hall

Assembly Room

Height

Weight

BMI

Blood Pressure

Pulse

Smoking Status

Alcohol Intake

Diet

Exercise

Family Medical History

Stress Management

Your Health Notts

Notts Talk

2:30pm - 4:00pm

Presentation: 2:30pm

Carlton Forest 

Meeting Room

Nutrition

Smoking

Physical activity 

Mental health

18th January

23rd January 24th January

Living a Healthy Life
January Health Fair - Session Timetable

Please inform your managers if you

plan to attend health fair sessions. 

*Please contact HR to book your place on Pilates and the Body MOT sessions. These are first come first serve and you will be asked to sign in.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 6a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 17th January 2024
	4 Outstanding Minutes List
	5a Flexible Working Policy and Procedure
	5a Appendix Flexible Working Policy and Procedure
	FLEXIBLE WORKING
	POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	Employees’ rights and responsibilities
	Rights:
	Responsibilities:
	Managers’ rights and responsibilities
	Responsibilities:

	How often can an application be made?
	Application checklist
	What happens if the employee fails to attend this meeting?
	What happens if the manager needs more time to reach a final decision?
	Rejecting the Request
	What is a ‘business reason’?
	FW(A): Flexible Working Application Form
	APPENDIX A




	5b Update On Progress Of People Strategy Action Plan
	5b Appendix 1
	5b Appendix 2
	5b Appendix 3

	6a Review of Agency Workers
	6a Appendix 1
	6a Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

Joint Employee Council 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 at The Ceres Suite, 
Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present: Councillor K Circuit (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 

S Scotthorne P J Ducey 
F McFarland M Richardson 
N J Sanders J M Sanger MBE 

 
Employee 
Representatives in 
attendance: 

 M Bassett, J Common, J Whalley and T Walstow  

 
Officers in 
 attendance: 

K Childs and C Hopkinson. 

 
(The meeting opened at 3.00 pm.) 
  
27 Apologies For Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
  
28 Declarations Of Interest By Members And Officers 

  
28a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.  
  
28b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by officers.  
  
  
29 Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 17th January 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2024 be approved.  
  
30 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received.  
  
Section A – Items For Discussion In Public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
 
  



JOINT EMPLOYEE COUNCIL 

2 

31 Report(s) Of The Head Of People And Culture 
  

31a Flexible Working Policy and Procedure 
 

The report proposed amendments to the Flexible Working Guidelines in light of legislative 
changes, and sought to convert it to a Flexible Working Policy and Procedure, consistent with 
other Council HR policies. 
  
The main changes were highlighted within the report.  
  
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted, and the Joint Employee Council support the 
introduction of the new Flexible Working Policy and Procedure, attached at Appendix 1 of the 
Report, for recommendation to Cabinet. 
  
31b Update On Progress Of People Strategy Action Plan 

 
The report gave an update on progress against the actions identified in the People Strategy 
Action Plan for 2023/24, for the period January to March 2024. 
  
The report gave progress in relation to the actions identified for completion during the first three 
years of the Strategy. Members were advised that a health fair was held in January, details were 
appended to the report.  
  
Resolved that the Joint Employee Council note the contents of the update report.  
  
  
32 Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 

 
Resolved that in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
after considering the public interest test as set out by the officer in the body of the report, 
Members agreed that the following items of business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in Paragraph 4 and, therefore, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Act, the press and public be excluded from the meeting:  
 
Agenda Item No. 6(a) – Review of Agency Workers – Paragraph 4  
  
Section B Items for Discussion in Private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
33 Report(s) Of The Head Of People And Culture 

  
33a Review of Agency Workers 

 
Members received an update on the use of agency workers and consultants by the Council for 
the period October to 31 December 2023. The information was appended to the report with a 
year’s worth of data for comparison. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.    The information contained within the report and appendices be noted. 



JOINT EMPLOYEE COUNCIL 

3 

2.    The use of agency working be monitored by requiring managers to complete the quarterly 
monitoring form. 

  
  
34 Any Other Business Which The Chair Considers To Be Urgent 

 
(Meeting closed at 3.27 pm.) 


